banks charge other banks for short term loans, generally have a lagging effect and decrease the rates banks pay for
deposits. The lagging effect of deposit rate changes is primarily due to the Bank�s deposits that are in the form of
certificates of deposits, which do not re-price immediately when the federal funds rate changes. Interest expense also
decreased because of an $81 million decrease in the average interest-bearing liabilities between the periods. The
decrease in average interest-bearing liabilities is primarily the result of a decrease in the outstanding brokered
certificates of deposits between the periods. The decrease in brokered deposits between the periods was the result of
using the proceeds from loan principal payments to fund maturing brokered deposits. The average interest rate paid on
interest-bearing liabilities was 2.10% for the first six months of 2010, a decrease of 51 basis points from the 2.61%
average interest rate paid in the first six months of 2009.
Net interest margin (net interest income divided by average interest earning assets) for the first six months of 2010
was 3.34%, an increase of 5 basis points, compared to 3.29% for the first six months of 2009.
A summary of the Company�s net interest margin for the six month period ended June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2009 is as
follows:

For the six month period ended
June 30, 2010 June 30, 2009

Average Interest Average Interest
Outstanding Earned/ Yield/ Outstanding Earned/ Yield/

(Dollars in thousands) Balance Paid Rate Balance Paid Rate
Interest-earning assets:
Securities available for sale $ 162,840 2,177 2.70% $ 157,863 3,311 4.23%
Loans held for sale 2,369 58 4.94 3,898 99 5.12
Mortgage loans, net 141,380 4,045 5.77 155,433 4,496 5.83
Commercial loans, net 552,345 16,441 6.00 638,748 19,745 6.23
Consumer loans, net 79,045 2,676 6.83 84,236 2,495 5.97
Cash equivalents 18,910 2 0.02 10,727 1 0.02
Federal Home Loan Bank
stock 7,357 74 2.03 7,286 (5) (0.14)

Total interest-earning assets 964,246 25,473 5.33 1,058,191 30,142 5.74

Interest-bearing liabilities:
NOW accounts 100,775 52 0.10 113,439 78 0.14
Savings accounts 32,422 22 0.14 30,001 19 0.13
Money market accounts 140,115 762 1.10 98,834 712 1.45
Certificates 242,894 2,915 2.42 259,645 4,124 3.20
Brokered deposits 181,147 2,708 3.01 248,010 4,771 3.88
Advances and other
borrowings 134,052 3,064 4.61 176,221 3,169 3.63

Total interest-bearing
liabilities 831,405 926,150
Non-interest checking 80,544 66,733

Edgar Filing: HMN FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 38

Other non-interest bearing
deposits 1,663 1,315

Total interest-bearing
liabilities and non-interest
bearing deposits $ 913,612 9,523 2.10 $ 994,198 12,873 2.61

Net interest income $ 15,950 $ 17,269

Net interest rate spread 3.23% 3.13%

Net interest margin 3.34% 3.29%

Provision for Loan Losses
The provision for loan losses was $4.4 million for the second quarter of 2010, a decrease of $8.9 million, from
$13.3 million for the second quarter of 2009. The decrease was primarily the result of stabilizing values of the real
estate collateral supporting commercial real estate loans classified as non-performing, which resulted in fewer write
downs in the second quarter of 2010 compared to the same period in 2009.
The provision for loan losses is recorded to bring the allowance for loan losses to a level deemed appropriate by
management based on factors disclosed in the critical accounting policies previously discussed. The provision for